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Chairman’s statement

2

Last year I referred to our change programme, Facing the Future, 
which involved streamlining Halcrow into four business groups.  
I am delighted to report that this has been implemented.  

It is a great credit to my colleagues across the company that this 
has been achieved at the same time as we delivered a 12% growth 
in turnover and gross profi ts. Notwithstanding investments and 
reorganisation costs, profi ts have increased to more than £4 million.

A professional service business relies on the quality of its people 
and their motivation. Companies like ours need to understand how 
people of all seniorities and in all locations feel about their work. Our 
yearly confi dential staff survey has shown that attitudes right across 
the company have improved substantially. We are using the survey 
output to set up working groups to tackle those issues where further 
changes need to be made. This is now a regular feature of our 
business planning process and should lead to improvements in the 
way we work and provide services. One action already taken is an 
improvement in internal communications, which has benefi ted from 
a number of recent initiatives, including a much higher quality internal 
magazine, Connections, an improved intranet and The Business 
Bulletin, a folder designed to hold key corporate messages to help 
improve our ability to act together.  

Improved training and development has resulted in accreditation of 
our in-house professional training by three institutions. As part of 
this, a growing number of staff have received recognition for their 
work, including:

• Jasim Ahmed - OBE for services to British commercial 
interests in Asia

• Asad Shaheed - Honorary Member of the Royal Town Planning 
Institute, UK

• Liam Gallagher - Technology manager of the year, Bentley 
Success Awards, USA

• Patrick Godfrey and David Blockley (University of Bristol) - Gold 
medal winners and authors of the year for their book, ‘Doing 
it Differently’, in the Chartered Institute of Building’s literary 
awards (managing construction category), UK.

Asad Shaheed, Honorary Member of 
the Royal Town Planning Institute

Jasim Ahmed, awarded OBE for 
services to British commercial 
interests in Asia

Liam Gallagher, Technology manager 
of the year, Bentley Success Awards, 
USA
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In my previous report, I said we were preparing our fi ve-year vision 
for Halcrow. This is done, and some of the 2002 targets were 
actually achieved in 2001, including the setting up of a design 
centre in Dubai and the acquisition of a consultancy business in 
the property market in south east England. We have also recently 
been assessed by Investors in People (IIP) and been informed that 
assessors will be recommending to the IIP recognition panel that we 
be awarded the IIP standard. This is the kite mark for developing a 
company that has a passion for clients, people and performance.  
By 2006, we intend that the fi rm will have almost doubled in 
size, with the majority of the increase in staff and business 
being developed outside the United Kingdom. This will provide 
great opportunity for those in Halcrow and for the people we 
are recruiting across the world. We are also acquiring stakes in 
businesses in Thailand, Philippines and Africa. We aim to be a very 
fl exible business across both geographical and market sectors.

Board appointments, including our two non-executive directors, 
which have been made in the last few years, are, I believe, delivering 
benefi ts for the group. Some best-practice policies have been 
expressed in key performance indicators adopted across the group.  
They include client care, environmental impacts and staff relations 
and motivation. New appointments made competitively are also 
making Halcrow more responsive to client needs. Competing in a 
world-wide market place requires that high levels of technology, 
professionalism and commitment are demonstrable to our clients 
across the world. By dominating the 2002 Merit Award competition, 
young Halcrow people are showing their great potential. As an 
employee-owned company, I believe that many individuals are, 
therefore, strongly motivated to care for the level of service delivered 
to our clients.

In September 2002, the current vice chairman, Tony Allum, will 
succeed me as chairman. I wish him and the company every 
success.

Derek Pollock
Chairman
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Gayle Dickson, Tina Westecott, and 
Sue O’Donnell, who manage Halnet, 
Halcrow’s intranet

Connections, the company’s internal 
newsletter 

Halcrow Merit Award fi nalists



Chief executive’s report
I am pleased to report an increase in group profi ts for the year to 
£4.0 million, compared to £3.7 million in 2000. Both fi gures are after 
staff bonuses. 

Group turnover also increased to £167.7 million, up 12% on 2000. 
Much of this growth occurred in the UK, which now accounts for 
two thirds of our business. This represents a slight increase on 2000. 

Business in the majority of our UK market sectors has been very 
buoyant, refl ecting the increased spending on infrastructure renewal 
and maintenance. Part of our strategy for 2002 is to increase our 
international business, which, in percentage terms, has declined in 
the past fi ve years. In pursuit of this, we have targeted a number 
of key areas for growth.

The year 2001 marked the beginning of our new group structure, 
with the business being consolidated into four client-facing business 
groups: transportation, water, property and consulting. This new 
structure came into effect on 1 July 2001, as scheduled, and is 
already realising many of the anticipated benefi ts. At the same time, 
we launched another key initiative, Strategic Relations Development, 
to demonstrate the group’s commitment to understanding our 
clients’ needs and to developing long-term relationships with 
them. This commitment is fundamental to Halcrow achieving its 
commercial objectives over the coming years, and is backed by a 
signifi cant investment in time and money to establish and reinforce 
new ways of managing client relationships.

Our business in the UK and Europe as a whole continued to perform 
well, with our transportation business group achieving high levels 
of activity. Much of our success in this fi eld is underpinned by long-
term contracts with local authorities and government departments, 
particularly in the highways market. Of particular note is the 
continuing success of our contract for innovative engineering advice 
to the UK’s Highways Agency. This covers a range of services 
including the development of the DBFO form of contract and its 
associated payment mechanisms based on journey reliability times, 
and the development of output-based performance specifi cations 
for road maintenance to be used in the next generation of managing 
agent contractor (MAC) contracts. Like so much of Halcrow’s work, 
this is at the leading edge of its fi eld. 
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Strategic Relations Development is an 
established part of Halcrow’s drive for 
excellence

Halcrow has a number of important 
contracts with the UK’s Highways 
Agency including the provision of 
innovative engineering advice

The Channel Tunnel Rail Link in the 
UK, now nearing completion of the 
fi rst stage
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Our rail business had a number of successes in 2001. Our largest 
project, the Channel Tunnel Rail Link, continued to employ a 
signifi cant number of staff, many of whom switched from the fi rst 
phase, which is nearing completion, to the second, which is now 
well underway. We also received recognition for our work on railway 
safety with the award of the prestigious HSBC Rail Business Award 
for 2001 under the category ‘Rail Safety and Security Innovation of 
the Year’. This came as a result of our work on the signals passed 
at danger (SPAD) project, originally set up in 1997 on behalf of the 
UK railway group to assist in maintaining a key focus on SPADs in 
the privatised rail industry. 

The SPAD project, which was originally subscribed to by 25 
companies, now has 40 subscribers, including all UK passenger 
and major freight operators, Railtrack, Rail Safety, infrastructure 
maintainers, London Transport and regional PTEs. This, again, 
serves to demonstrate our role in leading issues of the day. 
The placing of Railtrack into administration has affected our rail 
business, with a number of projects suspended or delayed. We look 
forward to the speedy resolution of this to enable us to continue our 
role in developing and improving the UK’s rail infrastructure.

Halcrow is one of the founding members of Tubelines, a consortium 
with Bechtel, Jarvis and Amey, formed to bid for London 
Underground’s infracos (the companies created to fund, maintain 
and improve the underground system). In 2001, Tubelines was 
named as preferred bidder for the infraco responsible for the 
Jubilee, Northern and Piccadilly lines.

Our participation in this concession highlights Halcrow’s continued 
success in major PPP and PFI projects. 2001 also marked 
the launch of our PFI project in the Norfolk Broads, with the 
appointment of Broadland Environmental Services Limited to a 
20-year programme of improvements and maintenance for the fl ood 
defences of the Broads. This company is a joint venture between 
Halcrow and Edmund Nuttall.

Our cross-sectoral consulting business has consolidated our 
strengths in planning, environment and business consultancy, with 
a heavy focus on transport planning, where Halcrow is a market 
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Halcrow’s work on rail safety is 
exemplifi ed by the signals passed at 
danger (SPADS) project in the UK

Halcrow is part of a 20-year PFI to 
improve and maintain fl ood defences 
in the Broadland area of East Anglia, 
UK

Halcrow provided services to two 
multi-modal transport studies in the 
south of England



leader. Signifi cant UK government contracts during the year included 
the South Coast Multi-Modal Transport Study (SoCoMMS), for 
which Halcrow led a multi-disciplinary consortium to identify current 
problems, project forward future issues and develop visionary ideas 
for the development of a long-term transport strategy. This is 
now being taken forward as the blueprint for transport across this 
corridor.

Elsewhere, the South East and East of England Air Services Study 
(SERAS) resulted in a two-year study by Halcrow. This was designed 
to give a better understanding of the demand for, and constraints 
on, airports and air service development over the next 30 years, and 
to appraise options for the development of airports and air services 
in the region. In the second half of 2002, government will consult 
on packages of airport development for the south east and the 
other regions. Halcrow will continue to support them through the 
consultation process.

In the water sector, recently renewed or new contracts mean that 
Halcrow is now retained as technical auditor and reporter for six UK 
water companies or providers, which collectively supply some 40% 
of the UK population.

Our business in the Middle East continued to go from strength 
to strength, with a stream of signifi cant projects being won and 
delivered. In Sharjah, we have achieved breakthrough on the fi rst 
bored rock tunnel in the Middle East, the Wadi Muddiq-Gillay road 
tunnel, located in the Hajar mountains on the eastern side of 
the emirate. In Dubai, our design and conceptual work for the 
Al Garhoud Bridge Corridor study culminated in the Municipality 
awarding us this important and high profi le project, an 11km corridor 
comprising the bridge, which crosses Dubai Creek, and an existing 
urban expressway. We are particularly pleased to have secured this 
commission as the bridge was originally designed by Halcrow in 
1975.

Elsewhere in Dubai, Halcrow has been leading the conceptual 
design and development of a masterplan for Dubai Internet 
City, a new urban centre based around high-quality information 
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Halcrow carried out a study appraising 
future development options for airports 
in the south east of England

Construction work on the Wadi 
Muddiq-Gillay road tunnel, Sharjah, 
UAE

Concept visual of the Al Garhoud 
Bridge, part of the Al Garhoud Bridge 
Corridor Study in Dubai, UAE
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infrastructure, combining group skills in zoning of land use, 
transport infrastructure and utilities.

From bases in Beijing, Shanghai, Hong Kong SAR, Shenzhen 
and Chongqing, our China business also continues to fl ourish. 
Halcrow is contributing to a vast range of transportation, water, 
environmental and property commissions throughout the country. 
Currently, the concentration of work is in the west of China, with 
commissions awarded in 2001 by government, the World Bank, 
the Asian Development Bank and private investors. These include 
transportation infrastructure projects in Gansu, Shanxi and Guangxi. 
Building on our success last year in winning Hong Kong’s 
Stonecutters bridge design competition, a Halcrow-led joint venture 
once again beat a world-class fi eld of designers and architects to 
win another record-breaking bridge design competition. Halcrow, 
with partners, Flint & Neil Partnership, Danish architects, Dissing + 
Weitling, and Chinese engineers, Shanghai Municipal Engineering 
Design Institute, submitted the winning design for the Shanghai-
Chongming crossing. This is a record-breaking 1,200m span, 
cable-stayed bridge forming part of a 26km crossing of the Yangtse 
River delta in China from Shanghai to the island of Chongming. We 
continue to develop our relationships with Chinese organisations 
and have confi dence in the development of our business in the 
region.

Although our business in Latin America has been affected by 
political and economic uncertainty in a number of countries, we 
continue to develop water-related projects in the region. Awards in 
the year include an appointment by the Buenos Aires authority to 
produce a drainage master plan encompassing the entire area of 
metropolitan Buenos Aires, a number of commissions by ESVAL, 
the private water company serving the Chilean Fifth Region, and a 
study of waste water treatment options in Honduras, as well as the 
recent award of a signifi cant environmental project in Brazil. 

Our US operations continue to grow, based on our success in the 
award of a major commission, the Port of New York and New 
Jersey Comprehensive Port Improvement Plan. A number of smaller 
commissions have been won and the development of our business 
in the US is a key part of our longer-term business plan.

7

The award-winning bridge design for 
the Shanghai-Chongming crossing of 
the Yangtse River, China

Halcrow was commissioned to 
produce a drainage masterplan for 
Buenos Aires, Argentina

Halcrow has commenced work on a 
port improvement plan for the Port of 
New York and New Jersey



The continuing development of the group was enhanced by the 
acquisition in December 2001 of TME Torpy, a UK-based business 
active in building services. The move introduced 120 staff and 
additional skills into the group, strengthening and complementing 
our existing property business. Our new colleagues were responsible 
for a number of innovative and award-winning commissions. In 
2001, they were awarded the CIBSE overseas award for their 
work on the new British Embassy in Moscow, the largest new 
development in the foreign and commonwealth offi ce’s overseas 
estate. The building design presented particular engineering 
challenges due to the stringent security requirements and the local 
environmental conditions. 

Another signifi cant success for Halcrow was our work on the 
Michael Young Building at the Open University campus in Milton 
Keynes. Designed for the OU business school, much effort was put 
into minimising the environmental impact of the building, resulting in 
an “excellent” rating under the BREEAM scheme. This was achieved 
by creating a low-energy strategy which means that the CO2 
emissions will be only a third of those of a typical air conditioned 
building. We are confi dent that the environmental and energy skills of 
the former TME Torpy staff, combined with our pre-existing expertise, 
will signifi cantly increase our business in this growing market.

Peter Gammie
Chief executive
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The new British Embassy building in 
Moscow, Russia

The Michael Young Building at 
the Open University campus, Milton 
Keynes, UK

2001
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Directors’ report

The directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

1 Principal activity

Halcrow Holdings Limited is the holding company for the Halcrow group of companies. The principal
activity of the group is the provision of services as international consulting engineers.

2 Group results and transfer to reserves

The group made a profit on ordinary items before taxation of £4,007,000 (2000: £3,700,000).

There was a profit for the year after taxation of £2,422,000 (2000: £2,172,000) which, after ordinary
dividends of £340,000 (2000: £211,000), resulted in a retained profit of £2,082,000 (2000: £1,961,000),
which was transferred to reserves.

3 Dividend

In respect of the year ended 31 December 2001, the directors recommend a final dividend payment of
12.5p (2000: 14p) per ordinary share payable to those members on the register at the close of business
on 10 September 2002. This, together with the interim dividend paid of 6p (2000: nil) per ordinary share,
gives a total dividend for the year of 18.5p compared with 14p for the year ended 31 December 2000.

Approval of the payment of the dividend will be put to the shareholders at the annual general meeting of
the company to be held on 10 September 2002. The Halcrow Trust has waived its entitlement to both this
dividend and to the dividend on its holding of preference shares.

4 Business review and future developments

The review of the business is included in the chairman’s statement on pages two and three and in the
chief executive’s report on pages four to eight.

5 Share capital

During the year, 20,130 ordinary shares of £1 each were issued to directors and staff under the
company’s savings-related share option scheme. These were issued at the following prices:

Number Price
8,648 123p

11,482 145p

The ordinary share capital of the company at 31 December 2001 was held beneficially as follows:

The Halcrow Trust: 16,103,312 ordinary shares (90.3%)
Directors and staff:   1,724,674 ordinary shares (9.7%)

Halcrow Holdings Limited directors’ report for the year ended 31 December 2001
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5 Share capital (continued)

The ordinary share capital at 30 June 2002 was held beneficially as follows:

The Halcrow Trust: 16,046,755 ordinary shares (90%)
Directors and staff:   1,783,876 ordinary shares (10%)

The 10,000 preference shares of £1 each were held beneficially by The Halcrow Trust at each of
31 December 2000, 31 December 2001 and 30 June 2002.

6 Directors

The following served on the board of directors during the period under review and to the current date:

D J Pollock, Chairman
D S Kennedy, Chief executive (resigned 31December 2001)
P G Gammie
A K Allum
L G Buck
Sir Michael Angus, Non-executive director
Professor R Flanagan, Non-executive director (appointed 1 January 2001)
C A Fleming (appointed 1 January 2001)
N Holt (appointed 1 January 2001)
D J Kerr (appointed 1 January 2001)

7 Directors’ interests in shares of the company

The interests of persons who were directors at 31 December 2001 in the shares of the company were as
follows:

 30 June  31 Dec  31 Dec
2002 2001 2000*

Ordinary shares of £1 Number Number Number
D J Pollock 86,345 86,345 73,000
P G Gammie 70,148 68,648 56,959
A K Allum 35,000 25,000 12,711
L G Buck 18,187 18,187 14,950
C A Fleming 17,084 17,084 15,084
N Holt 10,500 7,500 1,500
D J Kerr 3,000 3,000 -
M Angus 10,000 10,000 -

* or date of appointment if later

Halcrow Holdings Limited directors’ report for the year ended 31 December 2001
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7 Directors’ interests in shares of the company (continued)

Contingent interest in matched shares
 30 June  31 Dec  31 Dec

2002 2001 2000*
Ordinary shares of £1 Number Number Number
D J Pollock 1,500 1,500 1,550
P G Gammie 1,500 1,500 3,100
A K Allum 1,500 1,500 3,100
L G Buck 1,500 1,500 1,500
C A Fleming 1,500 1,500 -
N Holt 1,500 1,500 -
D J Kerr 1,500 1,500 -

* or date of appointment if later

The contingent interests in matched shares were awarded under the company’s employee equity
incentive scheme, details of which are given in section 13 below.

Share options
30 June 31 Dec 31 Dec

2002 2001 2000*
Ordinary shares of £1 Number Number Number
P G Gammie 8,526 8,526 7,137
L G Buck 677 677 -
C A Fleming 6,985 6,985 5,948
N Holt 3,491 3,491 -
D J Kerr 2,689 2,689 2,689

* or date of appointment if later

Share options may be exercised as follows:
Number Option price Exercisable

P G Gammie 7,137 145p 1 Jan 2003 to
30 Jun 2003

1,389 177p 1 Sept 2006 to
28 Feb 2007

L G Buck 677 177p 1 Sept 2006 to
28 Feb 2007

C A Fleming 5,948 145p 1 Jan 2003 to
30 Jun 2003

1,037 177p 1 Sep 2004 to
28 Feb 2005

N Holt 3,491 177p 1 Sep 2006 to
28 Feb 2007

D J Kerr 2,689 145p 1 Jan 2005 to
30 Jun 2005

Halcrow Holdings Limited directors’ report for the year ended 31 December 2001
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Each of P G Gammie and L G Buck has a non-beneficial interest in the share capital of the company by
virtue of his directorship of Halcrow Staff and Services, which is trustee to The Halcrow Trust, as follows:

30 June 31 Dec 31 Dec
2002 2001 2000

Number Number Number
Ordinary shares of £1 16,046,755 16,103,312 16,188,370
Preference shares of £1 10,000 10,000 10,000

Each of the directors also has an interest as a potential beneficiary of The Halcrow Trust. The Trust’s
objectives include the provision of benefits to directors and staff of the company and its subsidiary
undertakings.

8 Close company status

The company is a close company within the provisions of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.

9 Annual general meeting

The notice convening the annual general meeting to be held at Burderop Park, Swindon, SN4 0QD on 10
September 2002 is contained in a circular sent to the shareholders with this report.

10 Charitable contributions

Contributions made by the group during the year for charitable purposes were £27,000 (2000: £15,000).

11 Employee involvement

The policy of the group is one of continuing to develop effective means of consultation and
communication within and between its operating constituents.

Consultation is achieved through a staff council, which is elected by employees and meets on a regular
basis. Communication is achieved through the availability to employees of regular financial information
and in-house magazines and the distribution of information relating to the resources, technical
developments and achievements of the group.

The group believes that employee share ownership is an important factor in employee involvement and it
operates an internal market through which employees may buy and sell shares. It also operates a
savings-related share option scheme under which employees may save and acquire shares in the
company.

12 Disabled persons

The group’s policy is to give full and fair consideration to applications from disabled persons for positions
in which they can effectively perform the tasks required. The same opportunities for training, career
advancement and promotion are given to disabled persons employed by the group as to all other staff
where this is practicable. The employment of those who become disabled is continued wherever
possible.

Halcrow Holdings Limited directors’ report for the year ended 31 December 2001
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 13 Employee equity incentive scheme

The group operates an employee equity incentive scheme under which directors and certain senior
employees are encouraged to convert any bonus into shares of Halcrow Holdings Limited. Under the
scheme, the recipient of a bonus may elect to subscribe for shares at their market price with part or all of
the net bonus after tax. Shares purchased under the scheme are held in trust for a three-year period, and
when they are released at the end of this retention period, they are matched by an equal number of
shares provided by the group.

22,990 shares were issued under the employee equity incentive scheme in the year ended 31 December
2001 (2000: nil).

14 The Euro

A large proportion of the group’s business is carried out in foreign currencies and the immediate impact of
the introduction of the Euro is not considered to be significant. However, it is recognised that the adoption
of the Euro by the United Kingdom could have significant implications for the group, and these will be
addressed as they arise.

15 Auditors

Deloitte & Touche have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution to re-appoint
them will be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

Registered office:
By order of the board

Vineyard House
44 Brook Green
London W6 7BY

Registered number:

1674044

K Mair
Secretary
30 July 2002

Halcrow Holdings Limited directors’ report for the year ended 31 December 2001
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities

United Kingdom company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of the profit
or loss of the company for that period.  In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that
the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at
any time the financial position of the company and group and enable them to ensure that financial statements
comply with the Companies Act 1985.  They are also responsible for the system of internal control, for
safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection
of fraud and other irregularities.

Halcrow Holdings Limited statement of directors’ responsibilities for the year ended 31 December 2001
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Independent auditors’ report to the members of
Halcrow Holdings Limited

We have audited the financial statements of Halcrow Holdings Limited for the year ended 31 December 2001
which comprise the consolidated profit and loss account, the balance sheets, the consolidated cashflow
statement and the related notes 1 to 34.  These financial statements have been prepared under the accounting
policies set out therein.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors
As described in the statement of directors’ responsibilities, the company’s directors are responsible for the
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and accounting
standards.  Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant United Kingdom legal
and regulatory requirements and auditing standards.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly
prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.  We also report if, in our opinion, the directors’ report is not
consistent with the financial statements, if the company has not kept proper accounting records, if we have not
received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if information specified by law regarding
directors’ remuneration and transactions with the company is not disclosed.

We read the directors’ report for the above year and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of
any apparent misstatements.

Basis of audit opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with United Kingdom auditing standards issued by the Auditing Practices
Board.  An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements.  It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the
directors in the preparation of the financial statements and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to
the circumstances of the company and the group, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error.  In forming
our opinion, we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the company and the
group as at 31 December 2001 and of the profit of the group for the year then ended, and have been properly
prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985.

Deloitte & Touche
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
Columbia Centre
Market Street   Bracknell
Berkshire   RG12 1PA

30 July 2002

Independent auditors’ report to the members of Halcrow Holdings Limited
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Consolidated profit and loss account

2001 2000
Notes £000 £000

Group turnover 4 167,743 149,401

Cost of sales (110,767) (98,376)

Gross profit 56,976 51,025

Administrative expenses (52,965) (47,045)

Operating profit 5 4,011 3,980

Share of profits of joint ventures 186 97

Interest receivable and similar income 133 179

Interest payable and similar charges 6 (323) (556)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 4,007 3,700

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 9 (1,585) (1,528)

Profit for the year after taxation 2,422 2,172

Ordinary dividends 10 (340) (211)

Retained profit for the year 23 2,082 1,961

All items dealt with in the above profit and loss account relate to continuing operations.

The group has no recognised gains and losses other than those shown above, and, therefore, no separate
statement of total recognised gains and losses has been presented.

Halcrow Holdings Limited consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2001
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Consolidated balance sheet

2001 2000
Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 11 3,910 3,939
Tangible assets 12 13,273 10,952
Investments in joint ventures:

Share of gross assets 1,173 912
Share of gross liabilities (606) (475)

13 567 437
Investments in associated undertakings 13 237 237
Trade investments 14 190 49

18,177 15,614
Current assets
Debtors 16 67,218 71,407
Cash at bank and in hand 9,968 2,621

77,186 74,028
Creditors - amounts falling due within one year 17 (57,012) (51,056)

Net current assets 20,174 22,972

Total assets less current liabilities 38,351 38,586

Creditors - amounts falling due after more than
one year (including convertible debentures) 18 (1,300) (1,525)

Provisions for liabilities and charges 19 (3,243) (5,396)

Net assets 33,808 31,665

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 20 17,838 17,798
Share premium account 21 1,326 1,305
Profit and loss account 23 14,644 12,562

Total shareholders’ funds (including non-equity interest) 24 33,808 31,665

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 30 July 2002 and signed on its behalf by:

D J Pollock P G Gammie
Director Director

Halcrow Holdings Limited consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2001
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Company balance sheet

2001 2000
Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 15 10,208 10,208

Current assets
Debtors 16 18,821 18,376

Creditors - amounts falling due within one year 17 (729) (342)

Net current assets 18,092 18,034

Total assets less current liabilities 28,300 28,242

Creditors - amounts falling due after more than
one year (including convertible debentures) 18 (102) (170)

Net assets 28,198 28,072

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 20 17,838 17,798
Share premium account 21 1,326 1,305
Profit and loss account 23 9,034 8,969

Total shareholders’ funds (including non-equity interest) 24 28,198 28,072

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 30 July 2002 and signed on its behalf by:

D J Pollock P G Gammie
Director Director

Halcrow Holdings Limited company balance sheet at 31 December 2001
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Consolidated cash flow statement

2001 2000
Notes £000 £000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 25 18,535 2,818

Returns on investment and servicing of finance
Interest and similar income received 128 177
Interest paid (188) (505)
Interest element of finance lease payments (135) (105)
Net cash outflow from returns on investment
and servicing of finance (195) (433)

Taxation
United Kingdom corporation tax paid (458) (100)
Overseas tax paid (354) (758)
Total taxation (812) (858)

Capital expenditure and financial investment
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (4,949) (1,662)
Disposal of tangible fixed assets 469 105
Purchase of fixed asset investments (141) 26
Net cash (outflow) for capital expenditure (4,621) (1,531)

Equity dividends paid (238) (168)

Cash inflow/(outflow) before financing 12,669 (172)

Financing
Issue of debentures - 19
Capital element of finance lease payments (756) (854)
Issue of ordinary share capital 61 197
Repayment of debentures (67) (47)
Repayment of bank loans - (214)
Net cash (outflow) from financing (762) (899)

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the year 26, 27 11,907 (1,071)

Halcrow Holdings Limited consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2001
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Principal accounting policies

(a) Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with
applicable accounting standards.

(b) Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the company and all its
subsidiary undertakings, joint ventures and associated undertakings. Any subsidiary undertakings
and joint ventures sold or acquired during the year are included up to, or from, the date of sale or
acquisition.

Intra-group sales and profits are eliminated fully on consolidation. On acquisition of a business, all
of the assets and liabilities that exist at the date of acquisition are recorded at their fair values
reflecting their condition at that date. All changes to those assets and liabilities, and the resulting
gains and losses, that arise after the group has gained control of the business are charged to the
post acquisition profit and loss account.

The group has taken advantage under Financial Reporting Standard 8, “Related Party Disclosures”
(FRS 8), not to disclose transactions and balances between group companies which are eliminated
on consolidation.

Joint ventures are entities in which the group holds long-term interests, and which are jointly
controlled by the group and one or more other ventures under a contractual arrangement. The
results of joint ventures are accounted for using the gross equity method of accounting.

Associated undertakings are entities in which the group has a participating interest and over
whose operating and financial policies it exercises a significant influence. The results of associated
undertakings are accounted for using the equity method.

(c) Turnover
Turnover represents amounts earned for professional services and items procured for clients
adjusted, where necessary, for the stage of completion on individual contracts. It excludes value
added and similar taxes.

(d) Recognition of profits
Profit on contracts for the supply of professional services at pre-determined rates is taken as and
when the work is carried out, irrespective of the duration of the contract.

Profit is taken on fixed-price contracts while the contract is in progress, having regard to the
proportion of the total contract which has been completed at the balance sheet date. Provision is
made for all foreseeable future losses.

Halcrow Holdings Limited notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001
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1 Principal accounting policies (continued)

(e) Amounts recoverable on contracts
Amounts recoverable on contracts represent turnover which has not yet been invoiced to clients.
Such amounts are separately disclosed within debtors.

The valuation of amounts recoverable on fixed price contracts is adjusted to take up profit to date
or foreseeable losses in accordance with the accounting policy for recognition of profits.

Other amounts recoverable on contracts are valued at the lower of cost or estimated net realisable
value.

Cost comprises:
Professional amounts recoverable valued at the cost of salaries and associated payroll
expenses of employees engaged on projects.

Unbilled expenses incurred and equipment purchased for clients in connection with
specific contracts.

Where amounts invoiced to clients exceed the book value of work done, the excess is included in
creditors as payments on account.

(f) Goodwill
Goodwill represents the difference between the cost of acquisition and the fair value of identifiable
net assets acquired. Goodwill arising on acquisitions is capitalised in accordance with Financial
Reporting Standard 10, “Goodwill and Intangible Assets” (FRS 10). Where these assets are
regarded as having limited useful lives, they are amortised over these lives, which do not exceed
twenty years. No goodwill balance has previously been eliminated against reserves in the year of
acquisition.

(g) Fixed assets
Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation and impairment provisions. Impairment provisions
are determined by comparing the carrying value of the asset with its recoverable amount. The
recoverable amount is the higher of the amount that can be obtained from selling the asset or the
value of expected discounted cash flows arising from owning the asset.

(h) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets is by equal annual instalments calculated to write off the cost
of each asset over its anticipated useful life.

The annual rate of depreciation applied to each class of tangible fixed asset is as follows:
Short leasehold property - Period of lease
Freehold property - 1%
Motor vehicles - 25%
Furniture and equipment:

Computers - 33%
Others - 20%

Halcrow Holdings Limited notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001
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1 Principal accounting policies (continued)

(i) Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into sterling using the exchange rate applicable at
the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are
translated into sterling at year end exchange rates or, if appropriate, at a forward contract rate. All
exchange differences are dealt with through the profit and loss account.

(j) Taxation
The charge for taxation is based on the results for the year as adjusted for disallowable items and
for timing differences to the extent that they are likely to result in an actual tax liability or recovery
in the foreseeable future. Timing differences arise from the recognition for tax purposes of certain
items of income and expenditure in different accounting periods from those in which they are
recognised in the financial statements.

Provision is made for deferred taxation, using the liability method, on all material timing differences
to the extent that it is probable that a liability or asset will crystallise.

Foreign taxation arising in respect of overseas earnings is provided for in accordance with
individual contract terms and local legislation and practice. Where appropriate, related United
Kingdom taxation provisions are reduced to the extent that double taxation relief is available.

(k) Pensions
Benefits are funded by payments to administered funds.

The main scheme is the Halcrow Pension Scheme, which provides benefits calculated in relation
to final salary. The expected cost of the pension benefits is charged to the profit and loss account,
on the advice of an independent actuary, over the employees’ service lives on the basis of a
constant percentage of earnings. Variations from the regular pension cost are spread over the
expected remaining service lives of current members of the scheme.

Differences between the amounts charged in the profit and loss account and payments made to
pension funds are treated as assets or liabilities.

(l) Leases
Payments under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on an accruals basis.
Assets funded by finance leases are included in tangible fixed assets at their fair value. The excess
of lease payments over the recorded lease obligations is treated as a finance charge which is
amortised over the term of each lease to give a constant rate of charge in the profit and loss
account over the remaining period of the obligations.

Halcrow Holdings Limited notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001
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2 Acquisitions

Certain assets of the businesses of TME Torpy Limited, TME Northern Limited and TME Engineers
Limited were acquired on 18 December 2001 for a consideration of £1. This acquisition has been
accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The amount of goodwill arising as a result of
the acquisition is £433,000. This has been capitalised on the group balance sheet.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the book value of the major category of assets
and liabilities acquired to arrive at the fair values included in the consolidated financial statements at the
date of the acquisition.

Book Revaluation Fair value
 value  to the group
£000 £000 £000

Intangible fixed assets 10 (10) -
Tangible fixed assets 395 (201) 194
Current assets 255 (255) -
Creditors (660) 33 (627)

- (433) (433)
Goodwill 433

-

3 Profit of parent company

In accordance with the exemption allowed by S230 of the Companies Act 1985, the profit and loss of the
parent has not been presented. Of the profit for the period attributable to the shareholders, £405,000
(2000: £339,000) has been dealt with in the accounts of the parent. This profit is before dividends paid of
£340,000 (2000: £211,000).

4 Segmental information

The directors consider there to be one class of business.  Geographical analyses of turnover, profit on
ordinary activities before taxation and net assets are set out below.

2001 2000
Turnover £000 £000
United Kingdom 112,108 95,859
East Asia 15,306 16,318
The Americas 13,270 8,585
Middle East 10,156 9,516
Europe (excluding United Kingdom) 7,942 8,187
South Asia 4,647 6,237
Africa 2,206 2,327
Australia 2,108 2,372

167,743 149,401

Geographical segmentation of turnover by destination is not materially different from turnover by origin.
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4 Segmental information (continued)
2001 2000

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation £000 £000
United Kingdom 4,355 4,595
East Asia (450) (1,055)
The Americas 136 115
Middle East 882 1,671
Europe (excluding United Kingdom) (134) (313)
South Asia (349) (565)
Africa 50 (67)
Australia (293) (304)

4,197 4,077
Net interest (190) (377)

4,007 3,700

2001 2000
Net assets £000 £000
United Kingdom 20,040 24,917
East Asia 5,200 7,155
The Americas 2,724 (1,779)
Middle East 4,770 5,014
Europe (excluding United Kingdom) 1,642 2,645
South Asia 1,136 812
Africa 705 390
Australia 327 391

36,544 39,545
Less:  unallocated net liabilities (2,736) (7,880)

33,808 31,665

5 Operating profit
2001 2000

Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting) £000 £000
Auditor’s remuneration for audit - group 109 157

- company 15 15
Auditor’s remuneration for other services - group 27 365
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets - owned 1,934 1,478

- leased 617 755
Amortisation of goodwill 462 580
Bad debt expense 1,151 1,380
Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets (64) (23)
Exchange losses/(gains) 18 (868)
Operating leases

Rent of properties receivable (92) (94)
Rent of properties payable 3,502 4,017
Hire of vehicles and equipment 813 865

The group audit fee for 2000 includes £48,000 paid to the previous auditors in respect of their 1999 audit.
Auditor’s remuneration for other services for 2000 relates to services provided by the previous auditors.
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6 Interest payable and similar charges
2001 2000

Interest payable on £000 £000
Bank loans and overdrafts payable within five years 141 396
Finance leases 135 105
Debentures 12 16
All other loans 35 39

323 556

7 Employee information
2001 2000

(a) The average number of persons, including directors, Number Number
employed by the group during the year was
Professional and technical 2,299 2,206
Administrative 578 586

2,877 2,792

2001 2000
(b) Staff costs during the year were £000 £000

Wages and salaries 74,835 70,985
Social security costs 5,288 4,976
Other pension costs 4,144 2,761

84,267 78,722

8 Directors’ emoluments
2001 2000

Staff costs include the following emoluments of directors of  £000 £000
Halcrow Holdings Limited:
Aggregate emoluments 1,093 679
Contributions to money purchase pension arrangement 21 15

1,114 694

Retirement benefits were accruing to all seven executive directors at the year end under the Halcrow
Pension Scheme, a defined benefit scheme, in respect of qualifying services.

2001 2000
Aggregate emoluments include amounts paid to: £000 £000
The highest paid director

Emoluments 176 153
Pension contributions - 4

176 157

The highest paid director had benefits under the Halcrow Pension Scheme as follows:

2001 2000
£000 £000

Accrued annual pension at end of year 52 44

No directors exercised share options during the year (2000: two).
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9 Tax on profit on ordinary activities
2001 2000
£000 £000

United Kingdom corporation tax at 30% (2000: 30%)
Current year 760 739
Adjustment to prior year provision (205) (254)

555 485
Less: double taxation relief (68) (78)

487 407
Overseas taxation 586 474
Share of joint ventures’ tax charge 62 18
Deferred taxation 450 629



27

11 Intangible assets - goodwill (continued)

The goodwill arises on the purchase of
Halcrow Fox and Associates Limited
Transportation Systems and Market Research Limited
Crouch Hogg Waterman Limited
Halcrow Pacific Pty Limited
Mechanical and Electrical Design Associates
The water engineering, design and survey business of Southern Water plc
Certain assets of TME Torpy Limited, TME Northern Limited and TME Engineers Limited.

It is being amortised on a straight line basis over periods of between five and 20 years. These are the
periods over which the directors estimate that the values of the underlying businesses acquired are
expected to exceed the value of the underlying assets.

Company
The company has no intangible assets.

12 Tangible fixed assets

Group Land and buildings Motor Furniture and Total
Freehold Short lease vehicles equipment

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost
At 1 January 2001 6,849 1,272 1,017 11,998 21,136
Additions   - 1,041 204 4,032 5,277
Disposals - - (158) (1,739) (1,897)
At 31 December 2001 6,849 2,313 1,063 14,291 24,516

Depreciation
At 1 January 2001 657 330 874 8,323 10,184
Charge for the year 69 227 66 2,074 2,436
Disposals - - (156) (1,336) (1,492)
Diminution in value 115 - - - 115
At 31 December 2001 841 557 784 9,061 11,243

Net book value
At 31 December 2001 6,008 1,756 279 5,230 13,273
At 31 December 2000 6,192 942 143 3,675 10,952

Tangible fixed assets shown above include fixed assets held under finance leases as follows:

2001 2000
Net book value at end of year: £000 £000
Motor vehicles 11 16
Furniture and equipment 521 1,290

532 1,306
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12 Tangible fixed assets (continued)
2001 2000

Depreciation charge for the year £000 £000
Motor vehicles 3 3
Furniture and equipment 614 752

617 755

Freehold property
The group’s freehold property at Burderop Park, Swindon, Wiltshire is included in the balance sheet at its
purchase price plus the cost of additions. Its purchase price was equal to a valuation by Kemp & Hawley,
chartered surveyors, on an open market basis as at 30 April 1990.

Company
The company has no tangible fixed assets.

13 Investments in joint ventures and associated undertakings

Group

Joint ventures £000
Cost plus share of retained profit

At 1 January 2001 437
Share of retained profits in the year 130
At 31 December 2001 567

Associated undertakings £000
Cost plus share of retained profit

At 1 January 2001 237
Share of retained profits in the year -
At 31 December 2001  237

14 Trade investments

Group

Cost £000
At 1 January 2001 49
Disposal 141
At 31 December 2001 190

None of the investments included in the above amounts is listed on a recognised investment exchange.
The directors consider the market value of the trade investments at 31 December 2001 to be not less
than their carrying value.
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15 Investments in subsidiary undertakings

The company

Shares in subsidiary undertaking £000

Cost
At 1 January 2001 and 31 December 2001 11,327

Provisions
At 1 January 2001 and 31 December 2001 1,119

Net book value at 31 December 2001 10,208
Net book value at 31 December 2000 10,208

None of the investments included in the above amounts is listed on a recognised investment exchange.
The principal subsidiary undertakings are listed in note 34 of the financial statements.

16 Debtors

Group Company
2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year
Trade debtors 38,434 39,703 - -
Amounts recoverable on contracts 19,824 17,939 - -
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings - - 18,381 17,998
Other debtors 3,806 8,359 8 8
Prepayments and accrued income 4,643 4,445 432 370

66,707 70,446 18,821 18,376

Amounts falling due in more than one year
Deferred taxation:

Tax effect of timing differences due
to pension cost provision 511 961 - -

67,218 71,407 18,821 18,376
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17 Creditors - amounts falling due within one year

Group Company
2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank loans and overdrafts - secured 3,320 7,880 366 82
Payments on account 18,699 15,173 - -
Trade creditors 4,160 5,182 - -
Obligations under finance leases 517 800 - -
Amounts owed to associated undertakings 407 430 - -
United Kingdom corporation tax 278 529 - -
Other taxation and social security 5,044 4,136 1 -
Debentures - unsecured 35 34 34 34
Other creditors 19,195 12,968 - -
Accruals and deferred income 5,029 3,698 - -
Proposed dividend 328 226 328 226

57,012 51,056 729 342

Bank loans and overdrafts are secured by fixed and floating charges over the group’s assets.

18 Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year

Group Company
2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Debentures - unsecured 102 170 102 170
Obligations under finance leases 313 652 - -
Accruals and deferred income 885 703 - -

1,300 1,525 102 170

Debentures
The debentures were issued to the vendors of Crouch Hogg Waterman Limited as part of the purchase
consideration. They bear interest at 7% per annum and are repayable in half yearly instalments to each
holder after he ceases to be employed by the group.

A total of £33,635 of the debentures were converted to 19,555 ordinary shares of the company on 2
March 2001. Of the remainder, £16,506 may be converted to ordinary shares at the option of the holders
at any time after 19 June 2000. The price of an ordinary share to be used as the basis for calculating the
number of ordinary shares to be allotted will be equal to net assets per share calculated from the figure
for shareholders’ funds disclosed in the company’s financial statements at the date of conversion.
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18 Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year (continued)

Debentures (continued) Group and Company
2001 2000

The movements on debentures were as follows £000 £000
Balance at beginning of the year 170 185
Redemptions (33) (15)

137 170
Classified as current liability (35) -
Balance at end of the year 102 170

Obligations under finance leases
Amounts shown above as obligations under finance leases falling due after more than one year are due
between the second and fifth years inclusive, and are secured on the related leased assets.

19 Provisions for liabilities and charges

At 1 Jan (Credited)/charged Paid in At 31 Dec
2001 to profit and loss year 2001

Group £000 £000 £000 £000
Pension costs  3,888 (1,400) (257) 2,231
Property dilapidations  471 48 - 519
Excesses on insured claims 495 (21) (79) 395
Staff travel benefit 443 (443) - -
Contract losses 99 (1) - 98

5,396 (1,817) (336) 3,243

Company
The company has no provisions.

Details of group provisions are as follows:

Pension costs
The provision for pension costs represents the timing difference between the cost of the Halcrow Pension
Scheme and the agreed funding in accordance with SSAP24. Further details are given in notes 1(k) and
31 to the financial statements.

Property dilapidation
Provision is made for the expected amount of payments to be made to landlords of properties leased by
the group at their termination. The relevant leases expire between 2002 and 2015.

Excesses on insured claims
When claims have been made against the group, provision is made for the amount that falls within the
excess of the group’s professional indemnity insurance policy.

Staff travel benefit
Staff employed by Transportation Systems and Market Research Limited at the time of its acquisition
from the British Railways Board in 1993 were entitled to rail travel paid for by the group until 2001. The
provision at 31 December 2000 represented the discounted expected future cost of this benefit over the
lifetime of the staff and pensioners who had this benefit. An agreement was signed with ATOC during
2001 which released the group from this liability.
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19 Provisions for liabilities and charges (continued)

Contract losses
Provision is made in accordance with SSAP9 for contracts whose expected contribution does not include
a reasonable allocation of overheads.

Deferred tax
There are no potential unprovided deferred tax liabilities.

20 Share capital
2001 2000

Group and company £000 £000

Authorised
25,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each 25,000 25,000
10,000 non-redeemable preference shares of £1 each 10 10

25,010 25,010

2001 2000
£000 £000

Allotted and fully paid
17,827,986 (2000: 17,788,301) ordinary shares of £1 each 17,828 17,788
10,000 non-redeemable preference shares of £1 each 10 10

17,838 17,798

2001 2000
£000 £000

Increase in allotted ordinary shares of £1 each
At the beginning of the year 17,788 17,626
Allotted to staff under savings-related share option scheme:

20,130 (2000: 161,852) ordinary shares of £1 each 20 162
Issued for cash:

19,555 (2000: nil) ordinary shares of £1 each 20 -
At the end of the year 17,828 17,788

The preference shares of £1 each are non-redeemable. The holders have no voting rights but have the
right, as a class, to appoint two directors. They have a non-cumulative right to receive a dividend of 1p
per share prior to any distribution to holders of the ordinary shares. In the event of a winding up, they
have the right to a return of assets to the value of £1 per share before any payment to the holders of
ordinary shares.

Under the group’s employee equity incentive scheme directors and certain senior employees are
“awarded” shares in the company. These shares are held by The Halcrow Trust for a period of three years,
at which point they vest unconditionally with the employee.
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20 Share capital (continued)

The company is considered to have de facto control over these “awarded” shares.

As at 31 December 2001, the Trust held 35,500 (2000: 22,990) awarded shares on behalf of the
employees with a value of £67,095 (2000: £40,692).

These amounts have not been recognised in the financial statements. This treatment has no impact on
the results of the company or the group.

Shares allotted during the year were issued for a consideration of £60,921 (2000: £197,287) giving rise to
a premium of £21,236 (2000: £35,435).

21 Share premium account

2001 2000
Group and company £000 £000
At the beginning of the year 1,305 1,270
On shares issued during the year 21 35
At the end of the year 1,326 1,305

22 Options

Options in respect of 1,443,888 ordinary shares of £1 each were outstanding at 31 December 2001 under
the group’s savings-related share option scheme. These may be exercised as follows:

Number Option price Exercisable
68,035 123p 2002

847,916 145p 2003
286,126 145p 2005
64,081 177p 2004

177,730 177p 2006
1,443,888

In some circumstances, including the redundancy or death of the holder, options may be exercised at
earlier dates than those shown above.

23 Profit and loss account
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

At the beginning of the year 12,562 10,601 8,969 8,841
Retained profit for the year 2,082 1,961 65 128
At the end of the year 14,644 12,562 9,034 8,969
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24 Total shareholders’ funds
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

At the beginning of the year 31,665 29,507 28,072 27,747
Profit for the year after taxation 2,422 2,172 405 339
Ordinary dividends (340) (211) (340) (211)
Allotment of ordinary shares 61  197 61 197
At the end of the year 33,808 31,665 28,198 28,072

Analysis of shareholders’ funds
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Equity interests
Ordinary share capital 17,828 17,788 17,828 17,788
Share premium account 1,326 1,305 1,326 1,305
Profit and loss account 14,644 12,562 9,034 8,969

33,798 31,655 28,188 28,062
Non-equity interests
Preference share capital 10 10 10 10

33,808 31,665 28,198 28,072

25 Net cash inflow from operating activities
2001 2000
£000 £000

Operating profit 4,011 3,980
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 2,551 2,233
Amortisation of goodwill 462 580
Profit on sale of fixed assets (64) (23)
Movements in provisions (2,153) (2,565)
Decrease in debtors 3,378 4,203
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 10,350 (5,590)

18,535 2,818

26 Reconciliation of cashflow to movement in net debt
2001 2000
£000 £000

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the year 11,907 (1,071)
Capital element of finance lease payments 756 854
Repayment of debenture loans 67 47
Repayment of bank loan - 214
New debentures - (19)
Movement in net debt resulting from cash flows 12,730 25
New finance leases (134) (949)

12,596 (924)
Net debt at the beginning of the year (6,915) (5,991)
Net funds/(debt) at the end of the year 5,681 (6,915)
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27 Analysis of net funds/(debt)
Cash Other non-

2000 flow cash changes 2001
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 2,621 7,347 - 9,968
Bank loans and overdrafts

Amounts falling due within one year (7,880) 4,560 - (3,320)
(5,259) 11,907 - 6,648

Obligations under finance leases
Amounts falling due within one year (800) 756 (473) (517)
Amounts falling due after more than
one year (652) - 339 (313)

Debentures
Amounts falling due within one year (34) 34 (35) (35)
Amounts falling due after more than
one year (170) 33 35 (102)

(6,915) 12,730 (134) 5,681

28 Capital commitments
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Contracted but not provided for
in the financial statements 32 8 -  -

29 Contingent liabilities
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Performance and advance
payment bonds provided by banks 7,457 7,472 -  -

Borrowings of subsidiary undertakings
for which guarantees have been given -  - 5,057 9,828

7,457 7,472 5,057 9,828

Where contract values are denominated in foreign currencies, the group in some cases enters into
forward exchange contracts to protect the sterling value of its future earnings.

The company has also provided guarantees on behalf of subsidiary undertakings in respect of property
leases entered into in the ordinary course of business and has agreed to continue to support certain of its
subsidiary undertakings.
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30 Lease commitments
Group Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
£000 £000 £000 £000

Land and buildings
Leases which expire

Within one year 399  452 - -
In second to fifth years 595 971  - -
After more than five years 2,787 2,667 - -

3,781 4,090 - -
Vehicles and equipment
Leases which expire

Within one year 116  798 -  -
In second to fifth years 524  819 -  -

640 1,617 - -

31 Pension commitments

The group operates various pension schemes for eligible employees. The assets of all schemes are held
separately from those of the group and are invested by independent investment managers.

The main scheme is the Halcrow Pension Scheme, which provides benefits calculated in relation to final
pensionable salary. The group also sponsors the Pension and Life Assurance Plan of Halcrow Fox &
Associates Limited and contributes to the Halcrow Rail Section of the Railways Pension Scheme, both of
which are defined benefit arrangements. Contributions are paid to the schemes in accordance with the
recommendations of independent acturial advisors.

In line with the requirements of FRS17, published by the Accounting Standards Board in November 2000,
details in respect of the schemes are provided below in accordance with both SSAP24 and FRS17. The
group will not be adopting FRS17 earlier than the mandatory requirement to do so and therefore the
figures in the accounts reflect the SSAP24 details below.

i) SSAP24
Contributions to the Schemes are charged to the profit and loss account so as to spread the cost of
pensions over employees’ working lives with the group. The contributions are determined by a qualified
actuary on the basis of regular valuations.

The most recent valuation of the main scheme was at 5 April 2001, with the actuary using the projected
unit method. The actuary was not an officer or employee of the company or group. The main
assumptions were that the long-term rate of return on investments would be 7.75% per annum,
salaries would increase by 3.5% per annum and pensions in payment would increase by 2.5% per
annum or, if appropriate, at 5% per annum. Assets were valued at market value. The market value of
the assets of £186,000,000 represented 97% of the value of benefits that had accrued to members
after allowing for assumed future increases in pensionable salaries.

In accordance with SSAP24, an amount of £1,481,000 (2000: £3,238,000) is included in provisions and
represents the timing difference between the costing of the main scheme and the agreed funding (see
note 1(k) to the financial statements). A further provision of £750,000 (2000: £650,000) is held in respect
of the Railways Pension Scheme.

The charge for pensions to the profit and loss account was £4,144,000 (2000: £2,761,000).
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31 Pension commitments (continued)

ii) FRS17
The actuarial valuations were updated to 31 December 2001 by independent qualified actuaries in
accordance with the transitional arrangements of FRS17. As required by FRS17, the defined benefit
liabilities have been measured using the projected unit method.

The following table sets out the key FRS17 assumptions used for the schemes. The table also sets out
as at 31 December 2001 the fair value of assets, a breakdown of the assets into the main asset classes,
the present value of the FRS17 liabilities and the deficit of assets below the FRS17 liabilities.

Assumptions
Price inflation 2.4% p.a.
Discount price 6.3% p.a.
Pension increases (fixed) 5.0% p.a.
Pension increases (LPI) 2.4% p.a.
Salary growth (on average) 3.4% p.a.

Asset distribution and expected return
Expected Fair value Fair value

return (Schemes in (Scheme in
deficit) surplus)

Components £000 £000
Equities 9.0%p.a. 121,900 22,600
Bonds 4.9%p.a. 40,500 2,600
Property 6.5%p.a. 11,600 1,700
Other 5.0%p.a. 16,500 500

Balance sheet

Total fair value of assets 190,500 27,400
Present value of liabilities (221,400) (24,200)

(Deficit)/surplus in the schemes (30,900) 3,200
Related deferred tax 9,200 (900)

Net pension (liabilities)/asset (21,700) 2,300

Under FRS17, the schemes would be represented on the balance sheet as net pension liabilities of
£21,700,000 and a net pension asset of £2,300,000.

Over the year to 31 December 2001, contributions by the group of £5,300,000 were made to the
main scheme. The group has agreed with the trustees that employer contributions should be paid
to the scheme at the rate of 17% of pensionable salaries with effect from April 2002, increasing by
1.5% of pensionable salaries each April. Contributions of £200,000 were made to the Halcrow Fox
scheme, equivalent to 11.5% of pensionable salaries.

All schemes are closed to new entrants and, under the method used to calculate pension costs in
accordance with FRS17, the cost as a percentage of covered pensionable payroll will tend to
increase as the average age of the membership increases.
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31 Pension commitments (continued)

The group’s net assets, including the disclosed FRS17 balance sheet item above, would be
£15,889,000 at 31 December 2001.

If the group had to reflect the net pension liabilities and assets through its reserves at
31 December 2001 then the net profit and loss account reserve figure would have been stated as
shown below.

£000
Profit and loss account excluding pension liabilities and assets 16,125
Net pension liabilities (21,700)
Net pension asset 2,300
Profit and loss account 3,275

32 Assets pledged

The group has granted fixed and floating charges over all its assets as security for banking facilities.

33 Related party transactions

Joint ventures
In the course of its normal operations, the group has contracted on an arm’s length basis with Halcrow
Water Services Limited, which is a joint venture. The transactions which are considered to be material and
which have not been disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements are shown below:

2001 2000
£000 £000

Sales 213 227
Purchases 898 528

There was an amount of £195,000 owed to Halcrow Water Services Limited by the group at 31 December
2001 (2000: £218,000).

There were no transactions with, or amounts due to or by, Vituki Consult Rt at 31 December 2001
(2000: nil).

Associated undertakings

There were no significant transactions with Davy British Rail International Limited during the year. There
was an interest-free loan of £184,000 owed to Davy British Rail International Limited at 31 December
2001 (2000: £184,000).
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34 Principal subsidiary and associated undertakings and joint ventures

Subsidiary undertakings Percentage owned
Halcrow Group Limited* 100%
Halcrow Consulting Limited 100%
Halcrow Asia Partnership Limited* 100%
Halcrow Asia Limited* 100%
Halcrow China Limited* 100%
Halcrow International Limited* 100%
Halcrow International Partnership* 100%
Halcrow Management Sciences Limited* 100%
Halcrow Pacific Pty Limited* 100%
Halcrow Rural Management Limited* 100%
Sir William Halcrow & Partners Inc* 100%
Sir William Halcrow & Partners (Malaysia) Limited* 100%
Burderop Investments Limited 100%

Joint ventures Percentage owned
Halcrow Water Services Limited* 49%
Vituki Consult Rt* 33%

Associated undertaking
Davy British Rail International Limited* 40%
Halcrow ULG Limited* 50%

All holdings are of ordinary shares
* Indicates that the shares are held by an intermediate holding company

All these undertakings are registered in England except:
Country of registration

Halcrow Pacific Pty Limited Australia
Halcrow China Limited Hong Kong
Sir William Halcrow & Partners Inc USA
Vituki Consult Rt Hungary

The principal country of operation of all these undertakings is Great Britain except the following
undertakings which operate in the areas indicated:

Halcrow Asia Partnership Limited East Asia
Halcrow Asia Limited East Asia
Halcrow International Partnership Middle East
Halcrow Pacific Pty Limited Australia
Halcrow Rural Management Limited Worldwide
Sir William Halcrow & Partners Inc USA
Sir William Halcrow & Partners (Malaysia) Limited East Asia
Halcrow China Limited East Asia
Vituki Consult Rt Eastern Europe
Halcrow ULG Limited East Asia

The principal activity of all the above undertakings is the supply of services as consulting engineers,
except for Burderop Investments Limited, whose principal activity is property investment.
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Offices and contacts

United Kingdom

Chichester
Roger Hoad
Tel:  01243 649900
Fax:  01243 538105
email:  chichester@halcrow.com

Crawley
Francis Budge
Tel:  01293 434500
Fax:  01293 434599
email:  crawley@halcrow.com

Darlington
David Wood
Tel:  01325 355544
Fax:  01325 385700
email:  woodd@halcrow.com

Derby
David Mullins
Tel:  01332 262419
Fax:  01332 262401
email:  mullinsd@halcrow.com

Edinburgh
Ron Beard
Tel:  0131 272 3300
Fax:  0131 272 3301
email:  beardra@halcrow.com

Exeter
Sarah Dawe
Tel:  01392 444252
Fax:  01392 444301
email:  exeter@halcrow.com

Glasgow
Martin Harrison
Tel:  0141 552 2000
Fax:  0141 552 2525
email:  glasgow@halcrow.com

Gloucester
Richard Parsons
Tel:  01452 393908
Fax:  01452 393900
email:  gloucester@halcrow.com

Handforth
George Pettigrew
Tel:  01625 540456
Fax:  01625 549325
email:  handforth@halcrow.com

Hereford
David Woolley
Tel:  01432 279955
Fax:  01432 379393
email:  hereford@halcrow.com

Inverness
Andrew Fuller
Tel:  01463 231707
Fax:  01463 243726
email:  hcinverness@halcrow.com

Leeds
Stephen Pells
Tel:  0113 220 8220
Fax:  0113 274 2924
email:  leeds@halcrow.com

London
Matthew Wernham
Tel:  020 7602 7282
Fax:  020 7603 0095
email:  halcrow@halcrow.com

Newcastle and Gateshead
David Wood
Tel:  0191 487 3555
Fax:  0191 487 5818
email:  hnewcastle@halcrow.com

Norwich
Kevin Marsh
Tel:  01603 226161
Fax:  01603 631505
email:  marshk@halcrow.com

Peterborough
James Rowntree
Tel:  01733 560033
Fax:  01733 566561
email:  peterborough@halcrow.com

Reading
Peter Roe
Tel:  0118 965 0100
Fax:  0118 939 3301
email:  surveyreading@halcrow.com

Snodland
Thas Athanasiou
Tel:  01634 244114
Fax:  01634 244388
email:  contact@halcrowwaterservices.co.uk

Swindon
Garry Whitaker
Tel:  01793 812479
Fax:  01793 812089
email:  halcrow@halcrow.com

Waltham Cross
Roland Grzybek
Tel:  01992 707100
Fax:  01992 760594
email:  wx@halcrow.com

Worcester
Roger Abraham
Tel:  01905 768200
Fax:  01905 768204
email:  abrahamrc@halcrow.com

York
Sharon Parkinson
Tel:  01904 559900
Fax:  01904 613998
email:  york@halcrow.com

Registered office

Vineyard House
44 Brook Green
Hammersmith
London W6 7BY
United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0)20 7602 7282
Fax:  +44 (0)20 7603 0095
email:  halcrow@halcrow.com

Aberdeen
Bruce Leatherbarrow
Tel:  01224 561653
Fax:  01224 561655
email:  aberdeen@halcrow.com

Birmingham
Roger Abraham
Tel:  0121 456 2345
Fax:  0121 456 1569
email:  birmingham@halcrow.com

Boroughbridge
David Wood
Tel:  01423 307700
Fax:  01423 326633
email:  woodd@halcrow.com

Bristol
Nick Hill
Tel:  0117 938 9300
Fax:  0117 938 9315
email:  hilln@halcrow.com

Cardiff
Barrie Jones
Tel:  029 2049 7000
Fax:  029 2046 0501
email:  cardiff@halcrow.com
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International

Argentina
Sergio Sour
Buenos Aires
Tel:  00 5411 4311 4911
Fax:  00 5411 4312 5819
email:  halcrow@elsitio.net

Australia
Bill Austin
Melbourne
Tel:  00 61 3 9899 9777
Fax:  00 61 3 9899 1214
email:  austinmw@halcrow.com.au

Chris Adams
Sydney
Tel:  00 61 2 9241 4015
Fax:  00 61 2 9241 2228
email:  adamscj@halcrow.com.au

Bangladesh
Najmul Hasan
Dhaka
Tel:  00 880 2 882 9198
Fax:  00 880 2 882 3663
email:  najmulh@bangla.net

Belgium
Chris Green
Brussels
Tel:  00 322 735 0825
Fax:  00 322 735 3631
email:  csgreen.weap@paginaweb.be

Belize
Ian Rowdon
Tel:  00 501 223 4058
Fax:  00 501 223 4058
email:  halcrow@btl.net

China
Dr GP Yang
Chongqing
Tel:  00 86 23 6902 0715
Fax:  00 86 23 6902 0710
email:  yanggp@halcrow.com.hk

Cathy Hu
Beijing
Tel:  00 86 10 6255 9778
Fax:  00 86 10 8261 6487
email:  hucq@halcrow.com.hk

Dr GW Chen
Shanghai
Tel:  00 86 21 5383   2126
Fax:  00 86 21 5383 2123
email:  halcrow-shcn@online.sh.cn

Ms Hong Wu
Shenzhen
Tel:  00 86 755 2979 070
Fax:  00 86 755 3382 696
email:  hclsz@public.szptt.net.cn

Hong Kong SAR
Don Pan
Hong Kong
Tel:  00 852 2802 9228
Fax:  00 852 2827 8352
email:  hap@halcrow.com.hk

Hungary
János Fehér
Budapest
Tel:  00 361 216 5811
Fax:  00 361 215 2245
email:  feher.janos@vituki-consult.hu

India
Mark Cordell
Delhi
Tel:  00 91 11 464 5790
Fax:  00 91 11 464 5986
email:  cordellmc@del2.vsnl.net.in

Indonesia
David Connolly
Jakarta
Tel:  00 62 21 718 3872
Fax:  00 62 21 718 3871
email:  connollydl@halcrow.com

Latvia
Stewart Neal
Riga
Tel:  00 371 732 0234
Fax:  00 371 732 0234
email:  nealsa@halcrow.com

Malaysia
Mohamed Khedzair
Kuala Lumpur
Tel:  00 603 2092 5402
Fax:  00 603 2094 4406
email:  halcrow@halcrow.po.my

Nepal
Madan Shrestha
Kathmandu
Tel:  00 977 1 350509
Fax:  00 977 1 350509
email:  nepal@halcrow.wlink.com.np

Pakistan
Abbas Hasan
Islamabad
Tel:  00 92 51 2870 223
Fax:  00 92 52 2870 222
email:  mail@halcrowpk.com.pk

Philippines
Flordeliz Ysip-Guarin
Manila
Tel:  00 63 2 819 5231
Fax:  00 63 2 750 0468
email:  halcrow@halcrow.com.ph

Qatar
Michael Hamilton Clark
Doha
Tel:  00 974 4420 507
Fax:  00 974 4421 898
email:  halcrow@qatar.net.qa

Romania
George Pana
Bucharest
Tel:  00 401 327 5716
Fax:  00 401 327 5716
email:  ghpana.halcrow@fx.ro

Russia
Vlad Korneev
Moscow
Tel:  00 7 095 911 6843
Fax:  00 7 095 911 6835
email:  korn@netclub.ru

Singapore
Rosemary Stafford
Tel:  00 65 6256 4202
Fax:  00 65 6256 4610
email:  halcrow@singnet.com.sg

South Korea
Jae-young Jung
Seoul
Tel:  00 82 2 779 5437
Fax:  00 82 2 779 5439
email:  jae3yg@unitel.co.kr

St Lucia
Mandish Singh
Castries
Tel:  00 1758 452 1112
Fax:  00 1758 453 1454
email:  halcrows@candw.lc

Thailand
Sasima Niamsri
Bangkok
Tel:  00 662 642 7406
Fax:  00 662 642 7407
email:  sasima09@bkk.loxinfo.co.th

United Arab Emirates
Ian McLennan
Abu Dhabi
Tel:  00 971 2 6790804
Fax:  00 971 2 6785422
email:  hipauh@emirates.net.ae

John Heck
Dubai
Tel:  00 971 4 3370380
Fax:  00 971 4 3379239
email:  hipdxb@emirates.net.ae

John Heck
Sharjah
Tel:  00 971 6 5734333
Fax:  00 971 6 5732999
email:  hipshj@emirates.net.ae

USA
Helga Junold
New York
Tel:  00 1 516 625 5600
Fax:  00 1 516 625 5622
email:  hjunold@halcrowny.com

Vietnam
Cao B Tuyet
Hanoi
Tel:  00 844 835 9817
Fax:  00 844 835 9827
email:  halcrow@fpt.vn
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